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BOARD DECISION 
 

Procedural History 
 

This matter is before the Architectural Access Board (“Board”) based on an Application for Variance 
submitted, pursuant to 521 CMR1 4.00, by Derek Rubinoff, AIA on behalf of Amorino (“Petitioner”). The 
application, which the Board received on January 9, 2017, originally sought variances from full compliance 
with 521 CMR, including from the following listed sections: 7.1 (retail establishments); 20.1, 20.9, 20.10 and 
20.11 (accessible routes); 24 (ramps) and 24.4 (landings); 25.1 and 25.2 (entrances); 26.6.3 and 26.6.4 
(doorway clearance); 27.1 (stairs); 27.4 (handrails); 28.12.4(b) (accessible route); and 28.12.5 (wheelchair lifts) 
29.2.3 (level changes).  

 
The Board reviewed the initial application at its January 23, 2017 meeting at which time it voted to 

approve the variances on the condition that the Petitioner install a buzzer/intercom and a lighted menu-board 
at the shop entrance. However, a written decision was not issued. Rather, following on discussions between 
the Petitioner and the building owner, the Board continued the matter to its February 21, 2017 hearing. At 
that time, it voted to affirm its previous decision to grant the requested variances and issued a Notice of 
Action, dated March 1, 2017, that particularly granted a variance from 521 CMR 25.1 (entrances) conditioned 
on the Petitioner providing a lighted menu-board and buzzer/intercom system at the front entry so persons 
with disabilities can be accommodated with sidewalk service. Thereafter, Michael Muehe, of the Cambridge 
Commission for Persons with Disabilities (“CCPD”), filed a Request for Adjudicatory Hearing, received by the 
Board on March 7, 2017. 

 
Mr. Muehe opposed the variance and the Board agreed to schedule a hearing for April 10, 2017. The 

hearing was held in accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §§ 10 and 11; 801 CMR 1.02 et seq.; and 521 CMR 4.00. All 
interested parties were provided the opportunity to testify and present evidence to the Board. The Petitioner 
was represented by Lea Saspotes, Marc Fournier and Mr. Rubinoff. Mr. Muehe and Dan Summerfield 

                                                 
1 Code of Massachusetts Regulations. 
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appeared on CCPD’s behalf. Colleen Flanger and Maggie Sheets appeared as representatives of the Disability 
Policy Consortium. The Boston Center for Independent Living was represented by Will Henning. All the 
witnesses were sworn in by the Board Chair. 

 
At the conclusion of the April 10, 2017 hearing, the Board took the matter under advisement. The instant 

decision now memorializes the Board’s decision following from its review of the testimony and documentary 
evidence. 
 

Applicable Laws & Regulations 
 
521 CMR 3.3.1b requires that, if “work being performed amounts to less than 30% of the full and fair 

cash value of the building and” … ”if the work costs $100,000 or more, then the work being performed is 
required to comply with 521 CMR. In addition, an accessible public entrance … shall also be provided in 
compliance with 521 CMR.” 

 
521 CMR 3.3.3 states that “[a]lterations by a tenant do not trigger the requirements of 521 CMR 3.3.1b 

and 3.3.2 for other tenants. However, alterations, reconstruction, remodeling, repairs, construction, and 
changes in use falling within 521 CMR 3.3.1b and 3.3.2, will trigger compliance with 521 CMR in areas of public 
use, for the owner of the building. 

 
Per 521 CMR 25.1, “[a]ll public entrance(s) of a building or tenancy in a building shall be accessible. 

Public entrances are any entrances that are not solely service entrances, loading entrances, or entrances 
restricted to employee use only.” 

 
Exhibits 

 
 The following documentation was entered into evidence:   
 
Exhibit 1: Board Packet AAB 1-87, including the initial Application for Variance, all initial correspondence, 

and plans and pictures submitted. 
Exhibit 2: April 7, 2017 letter from Katherine F. Watkins, P.E., assistant commissioner for engineering at 

the Cambridge Department of Public Works, and related correspondence. 
Exhibit 3: Email correspondence to the Board from Erin Gullage, dated April 9, 2017. 
Exhibit 4: Future Ramp Scheme 3 (“SKD-32”), including exterior elevations and sketch, prepared by Mr. 

Rubinoff and dated April 4, 2017.  
Exhibit 5: Future Ramp Scheme 1 (“SKD-30”), including exterior elevations and sketch, prepared by Mr. 

Rubinoff and dated April 4, 2017. 
Exhibit 6: Future Ramp Scheme 2 (“SKD-31”), including exterior elevations and sketch, prepared by Mr. 

Rubinoff and dated April 4, 2017. 
Exhibit 7:2 Additional correspondence, photographs and plans (SKD-0.1 through SKD-4.1).  
Exhibit 8: Letter from the Board to the Cambridge Inspectional Services Department, dated May 11, 2017, 

and ancillary email correspondence. 
 

Factual Findings 
 

                                                 
2 This and the following exhibit, while not marked in at the hearing, are admitted for the record. 
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The following findings of fact and conclusions of law are supported by substantial evidence, based on 
the credited testimony of the witnesses, documents admitted into evidence and AAB records. M.G.L. c. 30A, § 
11(2), § 14(7). 
 
1) The subject property is occupied by an existing three-story building including a finished basement. The total 

area of the building is 8,872 ft², including 2,218 ft² per floor. It is located at the southwest corner of Winthrop 
Street and John F. Kennedy Street in Cambridge. There is a restaurant in the basement and a pizza shop in a 
portion of the first floor. There is other retail in part of the second floor. Exhibit 1; Mr. Rubinoff’s testimony. 

2) The Petitioner proposes to construct a gelato shop in vacant space at the first floor (with an office in a 
portion of the second floor). The tenancy consists of an area of 1,200 ft². Exhibits 1 and 7. 

3) The tenancy will encompass a space that has two floor heights. The north side (predominantly along 
Winthrop Street), including the existing entrance, is 17 ½” above grade. The south side is 16 ¾” higher than 
that. The floor is attached to joists which also attach directly to the basement ceiling. There is currently only 
one entrance to the tenancy. Exhibit 1. 

4) There are three existing terrazzo steps from the sidewalk to the front door of the tenancy. There is no 
landing. The other building entranceways are also accessed by stairs. Exhibit 7. 

5) Neither the subject tenancy nor the rest of the building is currently accessible per the requirements of 521 
CMR. 

6) The approximate estimated cost of the entire project is $400,000.3 The value of the tenancy is $270,135 
while the assessed value of the building is $1,997,200. Exhibit 1; Cambridge Assessor’s property records. 

7) The Petitioner proposes to leave the tenancy inaccessible but would install a lighted menu at the front 
entrance along with an exterior service call button so persons with disabilities can avail themselves of its 
products via curbside service. Exhibits 1; Mr. Rubinoff’s testimony. 

 
Discussion 

 
The Petitioner intends to renovate a vacant tenancy space in the subject building and open a boutique 

gelato and dessert shop. It seeks a variance to avoid having to provide for an accessible entrance to its tenancy.  
 
The Board’s jurisdiction is established pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.1b, which requires that, “[i]f the work 

costs $100,000 or more, then the work being performed is required to comply with 521 CMR. In addition, an 
accessible public entrance … shall also be provided in compliance with 521 CMR.” The total cost of the project 
will be more than $100,000. Furthermore, while “[a]lterations by a tenant do not [generally] trigger the 
requirements of [full compliance] for other tenants,” they do trigger full compliance “in areas of public use, for 
the owner of the building.” See 521 CMR 3.3.3. 

 
Based on the foregoing, not only the subject tenancy but all public entranceways to the premises require 

accessibility compliant with 521 CMR. However, pursuant to 521 CMR 4.1, an “owner or an owner’s 
representative or tenant who thinks that full compliance with 521 CMR is impracticable may apply to the Board 
for a variance from 521 CMR.” Impracticability is defined to mean either that compliance with 521 CMR “would 
be technologically unfeasible” or that it would “result in excessive and unreasonable costs without any 
substantial benefit to persons with disabilities.” 521 CMR 5.00. 
 

Through its representatives, the Petitioner argued at the hearing that a variance is necessary because of 
the building’s physical constraints. It noted that any floor reframing for ramps or lifts would cause both 
temporary interruptions of operations during construction and permanent (post-construction) hardships to the 
basement Thai restaurant because ceilings would need to be removed and lowered over dining spaces. The 

                                                 
3 The Petitioner subsequently reduced the estimated cost of renovations to $250,000. Exhibit 1, AAB 49. 
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restaurant’s bathrooms would also be negatively impacted. It also argues that a ramp at Winthrop Street would 
rise to over 10” above the sidewalk and absorb most of the serving/queuing side of the subject tenancy’s space; 
such functions would need to move, thus eliminating the proposed seating area. The Petitioner estimated the 
cost of such installation at $60,000. It estimated that using a platform lift (as opposed to a ramp) would cost 
approximately $80,000. It contends this is excessive given a planned $400,000 (or $250,000 per FN3, supra) total 
project cost. It estimated that installation of an inclined lift would cost $25,000. However, this would also create 
significant hardship to the basement restaurant and reduce the total area of its own tenancy as well as 
negatively impact the aesthetic of the storefront.  

 
In lieu of full compliance, the Petitioner proposes to install a lighted menu-board posted at wheelchair 

height at the storefront window near the entry. It would also install an exterior service call button. It further 
proposes to train its staff to provide take-out service at the curb. It would additionally include information about 
the availability of such service on its website. 

 
Mr. Muehe opposed the variances, arguing that the Petitioner has not adequately explored all options 

that could provide for accessibility in this tenancy. He suggested the construction of a new accessible entrance 
with an automatic door opener on Winthrop Street. Other options he proposed included a variance to permit a 
narrow ramp or a vertical platform lift on Winthrop Street and the raising of the Winthrop Street sidewalk to 
reduce the total ramp incline to a new rear entrance. Mr. Muehe asserted that the Petitioner failed to establish 
either financial or technological impracticability, arguing that a cost of $80,000 for a platform lift is not 
disproportionate in the context of a $400,000 renovation. 
 
 Based on extensive adduced evidence, including detailed testimony and documentation, the Board 
now determines that such evidence is sufficiently substantial to establish such impracticability as to warrant a 
variance from the requirements of 521 CMR to the extent that Petitioner’s entrance need not be rendered 
accessible. Such variance is allowed given the conditions noted below. Additionally, with respect to the 
Board’s jurisdiction pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.3, it is determined that the building owner shall have an 
opportunity to submit a response to the Board prior to its determinations in that regard.  
 

Conclusion and Order 
 

In light of all of the foregoing, the Board finds that the Petitioner established impracticability and, 
therefore, votes as follows: 

 
- to SUPPORT the issuance of a temporary certificate of occupancy and to provide the building owner 

an opportunity to communicate with the Board prior to its resolving the issue of access to the various 
other tenancies in the building. The building owner shall have 60 days from the date of this decision 
to submit a response to the Board prior to its rendering a decision in this regard. 
 

- To GRANT the Petitioner a variance from the requirement to maintain an accessible entrance (per 
521 CMR 25.1) to its tenancy at 50 John F. Kennedy Street on the CONDITIONS that: (1) the Petitioner 
provide a lighted menu-board in the window directly proximate to the entrance and located at a 
height viewable by persons in wheelchairs; (2) the Petitioner provide a buzzer/call button/intercom 
at the same location to notify the proprietor and staff of customers; (3) to ensure that staff is trained 
to respond appropriately to calls and orders in this regard; and (4) to include information about 
street access on its website. 
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- This variance applies only to and for the Petitioner herein and not to or for any subsequent owners, 
grantees, heirs or successors in interest (the Board reserves its discretion to reopen and revisit this 
matter upon any change in ownership). 

 
A true copy attest, dated:  August 8, 2017 
 
ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 
By: 

      

Walter White, Chair    Diane McLeod, Vice Chair  

 

_      

Raymond Glazier, Executive Office of Elder Jeff Dougan, Massachusetts Office on  

Affairs Designee   Disability Designee  

 

 

  ________________________    

Andrew Bedar, Member (Not Present)  George Delegas, Member (Not Present) 

 

       

Dawn Guarriello, Member   Jane Hardin, Member 

 

______ 

Patricia Mendez, Member 

 
 
A complete administrative record is on file at the office of the Architectural Access Board. 
 
This constitutes a final order of the Architectural Access Board. In accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §14 and M.G.L. 
c. 22, §13A, any person aggrieved by this decision may appeal to the Superior Court of the Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts within thirty (30) days of receipt of this decision. 
 
 


